RESOLUTION NO. 2014-229

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR AND TO EXECUTE THE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS FOR A COOPERATIVE WORK AGREEMENT EXTENSION BETWEEN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AND STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (CALTRANS), WHICH WILL EXTEND THE PERIOD OF TIME TO EXPEND THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL GRANT FUNDS FOR THE LAGUNA CREEK-CAMDEN TRAIL SOUTH, CITY PROJECT PT0121, STATE PROJECT SR2SL-5479(036)

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has undertaken the Laguna Creek Trail – Camden South Spur Project, CIP PT0121 ("Project") to construct a trail connection from the west end of the existing trail in Camden Park to Bond Road; and

WHEREAS, the City applied for and received a grant from the State of California, Department of Transportation in 2011for Safe Routes to School (SR2S) funding toward construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the SR2S funding will lapse on June 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove can apply for a Cooperative Work Agreement Extension to extend the State funding authorization for the project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove or its authorized representative must apply for and sign documents for the Cooperative Work Agreement Extension.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to apply for and execute the necessary documents for a Cooperative Work Agreement Extension between the City of Elk Grove and Caltrans.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8th day of October 2014

JAMES COOPÉR, VICE MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: JASON LINDGREN

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JØNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-229

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 8, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis

Jason Lindgren, Chy Clerk City of Elk Grove, California